James J. Welch, #09546 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Kansas Judicial Center Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 (913) 296-3751 FILED BY CLERK
KS. DISTRICT COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DIST

1998 FEB - 6 A 3: 30

LIGHT JURISDICTION
TOPEKA, KANSAS

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS Division 11

STATE OF KANSAS, ex rel. CARLA J. STOVALL, Attorney General,	
Plaintiff,)
vs.) Case No. 98 CV 040
MICHAEL JOHNSON, d/b/a LAKEWOOD CONSUMER GROUP,)
Defendant.	
(Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter 60)	

ORDER

BEFORE THE COURT on this _____ day of February, 1998, is the State's Petition for Civil Enforcement of Agency Subpoena filed pursuant to K.S.A. §50-631. After hearing the Court finds as follows:

- 1) In the course of investigating possible violations of the Kansas Consumer Protection Act under authority of K.S.A. §50-631, the State served a subpoena on Defendant.
- 2) The subpoena was served by certified mail in accordance with K.S.A. §50-631(c)(1) on June 26, 1997.
- 3) Pursuant to K.S.A. §50-631(e) on September 24, 1997, plaintiff notified Defendant that plaintiff would seek civil enforcement of its order unless Defendant complied with the subpoena on or before October 8, 1997.
 - 4) Defendant has failed to comply with the terms of the subpoena.

5) The subpoena is an order within the meaning of K.S.A. §50-631.

WHEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- A) Defendant shall comply with the State's subpoena by producing the documents and providing truthful answer commanded by the subpoena within five days of service by this Order;
- B) Defendant is enjoined from destroying, disposing of, or otherwise concealing the evidence commanded to be produced by the subpoena;
- C) Until Defendant complies with the terms of the subpoena, Defendant is enjoined from the sale or advertisement of any merchandise or services in the State of Kansas.
 - D) All costs are assessed to the Defendant.

Honorable Matthew J. Dowo

District Judge

Eleventh Judicial District

Eleventh Division

Prepared and approved by:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

CARLA J. STOVALL

James J. Welch, #09546 Assistant Attorney General

Kansas Judicial Center

Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597

(913) 296-3751

Attorney for plaintiff